that the equity fund raising to part-finance the acquisition of 99,150 shares in the capital of the Company and

40% of the total issued units of SST and 40% share of a unitholders’ loan previously extended by the

unitholders of SST to SST took place, and the respective acquisition fees in units were issued, on 1 October

2018.

(5) Includes approximately 0.8 million Acquisition Fee Units issued at an illustrative price of S$$2.4027 per new

Unit.

(6) Excludes release of prior year’s retention of distributable income of 0.096 cents per Unit.

 Pro Forma NAV

Effects of the Acquisition

Audited Financial Statements

for FY2019 and Before the

Acquisition

After the Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 2,471,059 2,470,960

Issued and issuable

Units (’000)

1,117,509(1) 1,118,330(2)

NAV per Unit (S$) 2.21 2.21

Notes:

(1) Number of issued and issuable Units as at 30 September 2019.

(2) Includes approximately 0.8 million Acquisition Fee Units issued at an illustrative price of S$2.4027 per new

Unit.

Pro Forma Capitalisation and Gearing

Effects of the Acquisition

Audited Financial Statements

for FY2019 and Before the

Acquisition

After the Acquisition

Current borrowings

(S$’000)

295,049 295,049

Page 6 of 7

Non-current borrowings

(S$’000)

973,956 1,171,294

Total borrowings

(S$’000)

1,269,005 1,466,343

Unitholders’ funds

(S$’000)

 2,471,059 2,470,960

Total Capitalisation

(S$’000)

3,740,064  3,937,303

Gearing(1) 32.9% 36.2%

Note:

(1) Computed as gross borrowings over total assets. In accordance with Appendix 6 of the Code on Collective

Investment Schemes, the gearing ratio included FCT’s 40% proportionate share of deposited property value

and borrowing in SST.

9. OTHER INFORMATION

9.1 Director’s Service Contracts

No person is proposed to be appointed as a director of the Manager in connection with the Acquisition

or any other transaction contemplated in relation to the Acquisition.

9.2 Interests of the Directors and Controlling Unitholders

None of the directors of the Manager and, as far as the directors of the Manager are aware, none of